

# The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-LII Aizawl, Friday 6.1.2023 Pausha 16, S.E. 1944, Issue No. 4

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No. B. 11015/35/2015 - FST, the 22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022. As envisaged in the implementation strategy of Mizoram State Action Plan on Climate Change (2012-2017), and with a view to promote coordination of climate change activities and programs in the State as well as carry forward the plans and targets approved by the State Climate Change Council/Executive Council in a coordinated and time bound manner, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to re-constitute Climate Change Coordination Group (CCCG) consisting of the following members with immediate effect and until further orders:-

## Climate Change Coordination Group

Chinate Change Coordination Group		
1.	Principal Secretary, Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department	- Chairman
2.	Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF)	- Member
3.	Nodal Officer, Mizoram Science, Technology & Innovation Council	- Member
4.	Nodal Officer, Disaster Management & Rehabilitation Department	- Member
5.	Nodal Officer, Agriculture Department	- Member
6.	Nodal Officer, Horticulture Department	- Member
7.	Nodal Officer, Land Resources, Soil & Water Conservation Department	- Member
8.	Nodal Officer, Public Health Engineering Department	- Member
9.	Nodal Officer, Health & Family Welfare Department	- Member
10.	Nodal Officer, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department	- Member
11.	Nodal Officer, Power & Electricity Department	- Member
12.	Nodal Officer, Local Administration Department	- Member
13.	Conservator of Forest (Central Circle)	- Member
14.	Assistant Conservator of Forest (Planning & Legal Cell)	- Member
15.	APCCF (Working Plan) & Nodal Officer, Climate Change	- Member Secretary

### The duties of the Climate Change Coordination Group shall be as follows:

- 1. Collate/Consolidate base line data on climate change of the State.
- 2. Revise State Action Plan on Climate Change (SAPCC)
- 3. Coordinate project preparation by the line departments through respective Nodal Officers on action plans approved by State Climate Change Council/Executive Council.
- 4. Integrate project proposals where more than one line departments are involved.
- 5. Update State Climate Change Council/Executive Council the progress of project implementation on climate change by line departments.
- 6. Organize Meetings of State Climate Change Council/Executive Council on Climate Change.

Ex-4/2023 - 2 -

7. Any other duties assigned by Climate Change Council/Executive Council on Climate Change/Chairman, Climate Change Coordination Group.

The Department associated with climate change programs, but not included as members of the Coordination Group may be invited as co-opted members whenever necessary.

The Chairman of the Coordination Group may co-opt any person from any department such as Finance, Rural Development, ICAR, AH & Veterinary, Law & Judicial, Forests, Universities, Financial institutions (public & private sector banks), insurance companies, NGOs etc. located within Aizawl District as and when necessary.

This supersedes Notification of even No. dt.22.12.2017.

Navin Kumar Choudhary, Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department.